RESOLUTION NO. 17-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCAPPOOSE REQUESTING COLUMBIA COUNTY TRANSFER JURISDICTION OF A PORTION OF WEST LANE ROAD INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS.

Whereas, the portion of West Lane Road from its intersection with Columbia Ave to Wagner Court is already inside the City limits; and

Whereas, a land use action on Cascades Tissue's property along West Lane Road has required frontage improvements consistent with the City of Scappoose Street Standards; and

Whereas, the City of Scappoose has secured state funding from the Immediate Opportunity Fund and the Infrastructure Finance Authority to assist Cascades Tissue with their improvements and expand those improvements to the adjacent property owners both to the north and south; and

Whereas, completing frontage improvements on West Lane Road will make it possible for Cascades Tissue to run their new manufacturing facility and make the adjacent properties more shovel ready; and

Whereas, West Lane Road is critical to economic development in the City of Scappoose; and

Whereas, ORS 373.270 authorizes the City to request Columbia County transfer jurisdiction of County Roads and provides a process for such transfer.

Whereas, the City wishes to initiate the process to have the County transfer the portion of West Lane Road currently within the City limits to the City. Upon completion of the process, Columbia County's jurisdiction over the portions of West Lane Road shall cease, and the full absolute jurisdiction shall, for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments therefore, vest in the City.

Now, therefore, be it resolved:

Section 1: The Scappoose City Council hereby requests that the Columbia County Board of Commissioners transfer jurisdiction to the portion of West Lane Road between Columbia Avenue and Wagner Court, as described and depicted in Exhibit A, to the City of Scappoose.

Section 2: This resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Scappoose City Council and signed by me, and the City Recorder, in authentication of its passage on this 6th day of February 2017.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON

Attest:

Susan M. Reeves, MMC

City Recorder

Scott Burge, Mayor

Exhibit A

